TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| Moriah Capital, L.P. | | 103/28/2008 | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FTTH Communications, L.L.C. | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | The Quadrant Building, 7100 Northland Circle | |
| City: | Minneapolis | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 55428 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 2751413 | LIGHTBLAST |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)803-2209

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-407-4000

Email: aocasio@loeb.com

Correspondent Name: Scott J. Giordano

Address Line 1: 345 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10154

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 211158-10024 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Seth A. Rose |
| Signature: | /Seth A. Rose/ |
| Date: | 04/10/2008 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003758 FRAME: 0115

900103871

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Sec Int by Moriah Capital to FTTH Comm#page1.tif source=Release of Sec Int by Moriah Capital to FTTH Comm#page2.tif source=Release of Sec Int by Moriah Capital to FTTH Comm#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003758 FRAME: 0116

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Release"), dated as of March 25, 2008 is given by Moriah Capital, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, located at 685 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10022 ("Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement dated as of August 1, 2007, between FTTH Communications, L.L.C., a Minnesota limited liability company, located at The Quadrant Building, 7100 Northland Circle, Minneapolis, MN 55428 (the "Borrower") and the Lender, a first priority security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Borrower to the Lender in certain trademarks (the "Collateral"), including those set forth on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Agreement granting the Security Interest was recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2007 at Reel 3630, Frame 0507; and

WHEREAS, the Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in and to the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

MORIAH CAPITAL, L.P.

Bv: Name:

Title:

ALCANDUL SEDICUL PROPRIO COPTAN PAROLETO ESPE PROLED COPTAN PAROLETO EN COPTAN PROLED COPTAN PAROLETO EN COPTAN LO

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the 26 day of March, 2008, before me personally came Alexandre Speaker, who is personally known to me to be the Managing Member of Moriah Capital Management, GP, LLC, the General Partner of Moriah Capital Management, L.P., the General Partner of Moriah Capital, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership; who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Managing Member of Moriah Capital Management, GP, LLC, the General Partner of Moriah Capital Management, L.P., the General Partner of such limited partnership, the limited partnership described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the limited partnership; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said limited partnership.

Notary Public

LENI A HOCHISTERG NOTARY PUBLIC State of New York No. 31–4961024 Outsided in New York County Commission Expliris January 8, 20 40

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003758 FRAME: 0118

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registration

| Trademark | Registration Number |
|------------|---------------------------------|
| LIGHTBLAST | U.S. Registration No. 2,751,413 |

CH40770.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003758 FRAME: 0119

RECORDED: 04/10/2008